

CHI MEI CORPORATION

No. 398, Sec. 1, Zhongzheng Rd., Rende Dist., Tainan City 717010, Taiwan TEL:886-6-2665000

DECLARATION OF FOOD CONTACT COMPLIANCE

MANUFACTURER: PRODUCT: DATE OF DECLARATION: DATE OF EXPIRATION:

CHI MEI CORPORATION WODERLITE® PC-110, PC-115, PC-122 2021/01/01 2021/12/31

Food Contact Regulation – Food Contact Materials and Articles	
Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004	Framework Regulation
Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006	Good Manufacturing Practice

Food Contact Regulation – Monomers and Additives	
Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and its amendments: (EU) 2020/1245, (EU) 2019/1338, (EU) 2019/37, (EU) 2018/831, 2018/79, (EU) 2018/213, (EU) 2016/1416, (EU) 2017/752, (EU) 2015/174, (EU) 321/2011, (EU) 1282/2011, (EU) 1183/2012 and 202/2014	

Test Condition	
Contact Time	10 days
Contact Temperature	40℃
Food Simulants	Acetic acid 3%, Ethanol 50%, Oil

Under the above test condition and presuming appropriate processing, we declare that the composition of the PRODUCT supplied from our factory complies with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments up to date ((EU) 2020/1245, (EU) 2019/1338, (EU) 2019/37, (EU) 2018/831, (EU) 2018/79, (EU) 2018/213, (EU) 2016/1416, (EU) 2017/752, (EU) 2015/174, (EU) 321/2011, (EU) 1282/2011, (EU) 1183/2012 and (EU) 202/2014) for use in contact with food, provided the end-use restrictions are met under normal conditions of use.

Compliance with the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 especially the suitability of the articles for the given application, the effect on smell and taste of the food, and the observance of any given limitations, must be ensured by the entity who introduces the articles into the distribution.

We confirm that the PRODUCT is manufactured according to the requirements of Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Good manufacturing practice also must be applied during processing of the polymer, including observance to the maximum recommended processing temperatures.

All monomers and additives used to manufacture this resin are listed in Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. We do not perform on a routine basis tests on articles produced from the PRODUCT. Thermal emissions may be generated during processing of the resin under typical processing conditions. Since thermal emissions may impact the organoleptical properties of the final products, it remains the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished food contact article and the industrial food packer to make

sure that the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, Article 3, pertaining to the final articles, are met.

According to Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011, for the monomers and additives in the above mentioned materials, the below specific migration limits (SML) must be observed:

Bisphenol A (2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl) propane, FCM No. 151): SML=0.05 mg/kg

Please note that Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 includes a limit of 10 mg/dm² on the overall migration from finished plastic articles into food.

The date refers to the state of the laws at the date of issue and the declaration will be expired at the expiration date or in case of any regulatory changes.

It is the responsibility of both the manufacturers of finished food contact articles and the industrial food packers to make certain that these articles in their actual use are in compliance with the imposed specific and overall migration requirements. It is also the responsibility of the above business operator to provide final users with adequate instructions on product use, including possible restrictions for their safe and compliant use.

The DECLARATION is exclusively for our customers and respective competent authorities. It is not intended for publication either in printed or electronic form by others. Thus, neither partial nor full publication is allowed without written permission.

Notice: Appropriate processing conditions for the articles have to be applied. The suitability of the articles for the application concerned, including their effect on smell and taste of the food, and observance of any given limitation (for example overall migration, specific limits and other analytical requirements) must be tested and ensured each case by the person who introduces the articles into circulations.

This DECLARATION was generated electronically without signature.

Disclaimer: Before using this product, the user is advised and cautioned to make its own determination and assessment of the safety and suitability of the product for the specific use in question and is further advised against relying on the information contained herein as it may relate to any specific use or application. It is the ultimate responsibility of the user to ensure that the product is suited and the information is applicable to the user's specific application. CHI MEI does not make, and expressly disclaims, all warranties, including warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, regardless of whether oral or written, express or implied, or allegedly arising from any usage of any trade or from any course of dealing in connection with the use of the information contained herein or the product itself. The user expressly assumes all risk and liability, whether based in contract, tort or otherwise, in connection with the use of the information contained herein or the product itself. Further, information contained herein is given without reference to any intellectual property issues, as well as federal, state or local laws which may be encountered in the use thereof. Such questions should be investigated by the user.

The above statement is based on our current level of knowledge and covers the above product directly manufactured and supplied by CHI MEI at the date of issue. CHI MEI makes no warranties, whether express or implied, and assumes no liability in connection with any use of above information. Notwithstanding the foregoing, CHI MEI shall in no event be held obligated or liable for any claims due to or arising from (i) any customer provided, consigned, approved, materials and/or parts, which are incorporated or adopted in the products; (ii) any combination of the products with material not provided or authorized by our company; (iii) any modifications to the products which are made or directed by customer; (iv) our compliance with the specifications, instructions, and/or designs provided by customer; (v) any anti-trust, unfair competition and/or other unlawful actions effected by customer; or (vi) any defects, infringement, breach and/or violation which are arising out of customer's faults or otherwise not solely and directly attributable to CHI MEI. In no event will CHI MEI be liable for any indirect, special, exemplary, punitive, or consequential damages (including lost profits) of any nature whatsoever whether arising out of the purchase, shipment, unloading, handling, or use of any product or otherwise.